

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MACHELLE EVERHART, INDIV.) Case Nos. 2022-0407 and 2022-0424
AND ADMIN. E/O TODD EVERHART)
) On Appeal from the Franklin County
Plaintiff-Appellee) Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate District
)
v.) Court of Appeals Case No. 21AP74
)
COSHOCOTON COUNTY MEMORIAL)
HOSPITAL, et al.,)
)
Defendants-Appellants)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS COSHOCTON COUNTY
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AND MOHAMED HAMZA, M.D.**

Brant Poling (0063378)
bpoling@poling-law.com
Zachary R. Hoover (0097672)
zhoover@poling-law.com
Poling
300 East Broad Street, Ste. 350
Columbus, OH 43215
614-737-2900 / 614-737-2929 (fax)
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Coshocoton County Memorial Hospital*
Frederick A. Sowards (0046647)
fsowards@poling-law.com
Patrick F. Smith (0024997)
psmith@poling-law.com
Poling
300 E. Broad St., Ste. 350
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-737-2900 / 614-737-2929 (fax)
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Mohamed Hamza, M.D.*
David H. Krause (0070577)
Dkrause@reminger.com
Thomas N. Spyker (0098075)
tspyker@reminger.com
Reminger
200 Civic Center Dr., Ste. 800

David L. Lester (0021914)
dlester@cruglaw.com
Collins, Roche, Utley & Garner
875 Westpoint Parkway, #500
Cleveland, Ohio 44145
(440) 438-3612
(216) 916-7725
*Co-Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Coshocoton County Memorial Hospital and
Mohamed Hamza, M.D.*
David Shroyer (0024099)
dshroyer@csajustice.com
Colley Shroyer & Abraham Co., LPA
536 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-228-6453 / 614-228-7122 (fax)
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

Thomas A. Prislipsky (0067623)
tprislipsky@reminger.com
Reminger Co., LPA
11 Federal Plaza Central, Suite 1200
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
330-744-1311

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4227
614-228-1311 / 614-232-2410 (fax)
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Joseph
Mendiola, M.D.*

Holly Marie Wilson (0074291)
hwilson@reminger.com
Brianna Marie Prislipsky (0101170)
bprislipsky@reminger.com
Reminger Co., LPA
101 West Prospect Ave., Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
216-687-1311
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Thomas Keane M.D.*

Lauren S. Kuley (0089764)
lauren.kuley@squirepb.com
G. Luke Burton (0098146)
luke.burton@squirepb.com
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
201 E. 4th Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513-361-1200 / 513-361-1201
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Ohio Hospital
Association, Ohio State Medical
Association, and Ohio Osteopathic
Association*
Calder Mellino (0093347)
calder@mellinolaw.com
The Mellino Law Firm LLC
19704 Center Ridge Road
Rocky River, Ohio 44116
440-333-3800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

A. The Medical Claim Statute of Repose Applies to “any claim” arising out of medical treatment. 1

B. A wrongful death action is a “medical claim” for purposes of Civ. R. 10(D)..... 3

C. A wrongful death claim is a “medical claim” for purposes of Evid. R. 601(B)(5)..... 4

D. There is no wrongful death exception to the medical claim statute of repose 5

E. The canon of *expressio unius est exclusio alterius* does not apply..... 6

F. Conclusion 8

Certificate of Service 10

Table of Authorities

CASES

Chalmers v. HCR ManorCare, Inc., 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-16-1143, 2017-Ohio-5678 4

Chromik v. Kaiser Permanente, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 89088, 2007-Ohio-5856 4

Fletcher v. Univ. Hospitals of Cleveland, 172 Ohio App. 3d 153, 2007-Ohio-2778, 873 N.E.2d 365 3

Flynn v. Cleveland Clinic Health Sys, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105720, 2018-Ohio-585 4

Groch v. General Motors Corp., 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546, 883 N.E.2d 377 2

Klema v. St. Elizabeth’s Hosp., 170 Ohio St. 519, 166 N.E.2d 765 (1960) 2, 3, 6

Koler v. St. Joseph Hosp., 69 Ohio St.2d 477, 432 N.E.2d 821 (1982)..... 2

Leckrone v. Kimes Convalescence Center, 4th Dist. Athens No. 20CA02, 2021-Ohio-556 4

Martin v. Taylor, 11th Dist. Lake No. 2021-L-046, 2021-Ohio-4614..... 2

McKay v. Ohio State Univ. Med. Center, Court of Claims No. 2013-00120, 2013 WL10734517 4

Smith v. Wyandot Memorial Hosp., 3rd Dist. Wyandot No. 16-17-07, 2018-Ohio-2441 2, 7

State v. Pribble, 158 Ohio St. 3d 490, 2019-Ohio-4808, 145 N.E.3d 259 5

Wick v. Lorain Manor, Inc., 9th Dist. Lorain No. 12CA010324, 2014-Ohio-4329 4

Wilson v Durrani, 164 Ohio St.3d 419, 2020-Ohio-6827, 173 N.E.3d 448 2, 7

Wilson v. Mercy Health, 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2021-T-0004, 2021-Ohio-2470 3

STATUTES

R.C. 2305.113 1, 3, 4, 8

OHIO CIVIL RULES

Civ. R. 10(D)..... 3, 4

RULES OF EVIDENCE

Evid. R. 601 4

SENATE BILLS

S.B. 281, 2002 Ohio Laws File 250 Section 3(A)(6)(B) 1

Senate Bill 80..... 6, 7
